
RESOLUTION No.
~, 

;, ..

v:

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF UTILITY AGREEMENT AND JOINT USE
AGREEMENT WITH PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
FOR UTILITY RELOCATIONS FOR THE NEWTOWN ROAD
CLASS II/III BICYCLE CORRIDOR PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works proposes a project to widen shoulders to
provide Class II bike lanes to enhance bicycle safety and improve sight visibility, as well as improve
roadway drainage along Newtown Road between SR 49 and Champion Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department requests approval of a Utility Agreement in the amount not to
exceed $104,786.25; this amount represents an estimated relocation cost of $83,829.00, plus a 25%
contingency; and

WHEREAS, this relocation requires a Joint Use Agreement to allow PG&E to install utilities
within County Right-of-Way; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 12-114, this project was determined to be categorically exempt
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act, under section 15301(c) of the
Public Resource Code; and

WHEREAS, construction of the project is scheduled for 2016; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project is included in the Fiscal Year 2015/16 budget for Roads
Capital Improvements and is available in budget codes 1114-30154-702-1000/540711.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of
Nevada County the Utility Agreement with Pacific Gas and Electric Company in the
amount not to exceed $104,786.25; this amount represents an estimated relocation cost of
$83,829.00, plus a 25% contingency, as attached hereto as E~ibit "A."

2. Approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of
Nevada County the Joint Use Agreement with Pacific Gas and Electric Company, as
attached hereto as Exhibit "B."



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 8th day of September, 2015, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,
Hank Weston and Richard. Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: i~ ~~C%7 - Y~t~GI-~(~

9/8/2015 cc: DPW*
AC*(hold)

C •
Edward C. S ofield, air

10/27/2015 cc: DPW*
AC*(release)



STATE Or' CALIFORNIA • DEPrlRTMr'iV'I' OF T1LA~St'{~RTATIUN

LOCAL AGENCVY tiTILITY AGI~.EEMENT
RVV 13-5 (Rev. 10/95)

P~~e 1 of 4

Dist Co Rte P.M. EA
03 Nevada N~ Newtown Rd SR49 3/4mi south d3-92929$L

Federal Aid No.: CMLL 5917-070

l~wners File: PG&E: PM 3106250

Federal Participation: On the Project (~ I'es [[.], No

On the Utilities ~ Yes (~ No

Owner: Pacific Gas &Electric Company {PG&E)

UTILITY AGREEMENT NO DATE: Sept, 8, 2015

The County of Nevada acting by and through the Depa~~tment of Public Works, hereinafter called
"COUNTY", proposes a project that will address rural road safety enhancements of Newtown Road, by
improving shoulder and travel lane 4vidths, providing a Class II/III bike lane, curve realignment and
roadway drainage near Nevada City, in Nevada County.

and

Pacific Gas &Electric Company (PE&E}, hereiiaafter called "OWNER", lawfully owns and maintains
electric facilities within the lin~i~s of COUNTY'S project which require adjustment of a portion of those
facilities to accommodate COUNTY's project.

It is hez~eby mutually agreed that:

I. WORK TO BE DONE:

In accordance with Notice to Owner' Na 1, dated September 8, 2015 OWNER shall relocate
overhead power facilities (poles and lines) as proposed in relocation service plan sheet 1 of 1 as
applicable. All work shall be performed substantially in accordance with OVJNER's Approved Plan
PM. 31462250 dated ~!iarch 3 7 , 2015 consisting of ot~e (1) sheet, a copy of which is on file in the
Department c~£ Public Works at 950 Maidu 11ve, Nevada City, CA 95959. Deviations from the
OWNER's plan described above initiated by either the COUNTY or the OWNER, shall be agreed
upon by bath parties hereto under a Revised Notice tt~ Owner. Such Revised Notices to Uwner,
approved by the GOLTNTY and acknowledged by the OWNER, will constitute an approved revision
of the OWNER's plan described above and are hereby made a part hereof. No work under said
deviation shall commence prior to receipt by the OWNER of the Revised Notice to Owner, Changes
itl the scope of the work c~vill require an amendment to this Agreement in addition to the revised
Notice to Owtler.

II LIABILITY FOR WORK:

The existitzg facilities described in Section I. above will be relocated at 62.5°/o COUNTY and 37.5%
OWNER expense in accorda~ice with the following:



LOCAL AGENCY UTILITY AGREEMENT {Copt.)
RW 13-5 (Rev. 10195}

Page 2 of 4

------ ---
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 1

5 poles are located in their present position pursuant to prescriptive rights prior and superior to
those of the COUNTY and will be relocated at COUNTY's expense;

3 poles are located within the COUNTY's right of way and will be relocated at UVVNER's
expense under the provisions of Section (680) of the Streets and Highways Code.

C~UNTY's liability is calculated as 5/8*100 = 62.5%

Total COtTNTY expense for Relocation: $83,829.00

III PERFORMANCE OF WORK:

The O~UNER agrees to perform the herein-described work with its own forces or to cause the herein-
described work to be performed by OWNER's contractor, employed by written contract on a
continuing basis to perform work of this type, and to provide and furnish all necessary labor,
materials, toils and equipment required therefore, and to prosecute said work diligently to
completion.

IV PAYMENT FOR WORK:

The CO[INTY shall pay its share of the actual cost of the herein described work tivithin 90 days after
receipt of OWNER's itemized bill in quintuplicate, signed by a responsible official of 4WNER's
organization and prepared on OWNER's letterhead, compiled on the basis of the actual cost and
expense incurred and charged or allocated to said work in accordance with the uniform system of
accounts prescribed for O~~VIVER by the California Public Utilities Commission (PUC) or Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), whichever is applicable.

It is understood and agreed that the COUNTY will not pay for any betterment or increase in capacity
of OWNER'S facilities in the new location and that OWNER shall give credit to the COUNTY for
all accrued depreciation on the replaced facilities and for the salvage value of any material or parts
salvaged and retained ar sold by OWNER.

Not more frequently than once a month, but a# least quarterly, OWNER will prepare and submit
progress bills for costs incurred not to exceed OWNER's recorded costs as of the billing date less
estimated credits applicable to completed work. Payment of progress bills not to exceed the amount
of this Agreement may be made under the terms of this Agreement. Payment of progress bills which
exceed the amount of this Agreement may be made after receipt and approval by COtTNTY of
docuinentatian supporting the cost increase and after an Amendment to this Agreement has been
executed by the parties to this Agreement.

1'he OWNER shall submit a final bill to the COITNTY within 18fl days after the completion of the
work described in Section I above. If the COLNTY has not received a final bill within 180 days after
notification of completion of OWNER's work described in Section I of this Agreement, and
C~'OIJNTY has delivered to OW~iER fully executed Director's Deeds, Consents to Common Use or

Joint Use Agreements as required for OWNER's facilities; COUNTY will provide written
natiiication to OWNER of its intent to close its file within 30 days



LOCAL AGENCY UTILITY AGREEMENT (Cont.) Page 3 of 4
RW 13-5 (T~~v~, 10/95

UTILITY AGRI;F,MENT NO. 1

and OWNER hereby acknowledges, to the extent allowed by law that all remaining costs will be

deemed to have been abandoned.

1'he final billing; shall be in the form of an itemized statement of the total costs charged to the

project, less the credits provided for in this Agreement, and less any amounts covered by progress

billings. However, the COUNTY shall not pay final bills which exceed the estimated cost of this
Agreement without documentation of the reasor7 for the increase of said cost from the QW~tER arld

approval of documentation. by COUNTY. Except, if the final bill exceeds the OWNER's estimated

costs solely as the result of a revised Notice to Owner as provided for in Section [, a copy of said
revised Itiotice to Owner shall suffice as documentation.

In any event if the final bill exceeds 125% of the estimated cost of this Agreement, an Amended

Agreement shall be executed by the parties to this Agreement prior to the payment of the OWNER's
final bill. Any and all increases in costs that are the direct result of deviations from the work

described in Section 1 of this Agreement shall have the prior concurrence of the COL-NTY.

lletailed records from which the billing is compiled shall be retained by the OWNER for a period of

three years from the date of the final payment and will be available for audit by State and or Federal

auditors. OWNER agrees to comply with Contract Cost Principles and procedures as set forth in 48

CFR, Chapter 1, Part 31, et seq., 23 CFR, Chapter 1, Part 645 and/or 1$ CI'R, Chapter 1, Part 101,

201, et al. If a subsequent State and/or Federal audit determines payments to be unallowable,

OWNER agrees to reimburse COUNTY upon receipt of COLNTY billing.

V. GENERAL CONDITIONS

All costs accrued by OWNER as a result of COLNTY's request of January 15, 2015 to review,

study and/or prepare relocation plans and estimates for the project associated with this Agreement

may be billed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

If COUNTY'S project which precipitated this Agreement is canceled ar• modified so as to eliminate
the necessity of work by OWNER, COUNTY will notify OWNER_ in writing and COtTNTY

reserves the right to terminate this Agreement by Amendment. The Amendment shall provide
mutually acceptable terms and conditions for terminating the Agreement.

OWNER shall submit a Notice of Completion to the COUNTY within 30 days of the completion of
the work described herein.

Where t?WNER has prior rights in areas which will be within the COUAITY road right of way and
where OWN~R's facilities will remain on or be relocated on COiII~TTY road right of way, a Joint

Use Agreement or Consent to Common Use Agreement shall he executed by the parties.

It is understood that said highway is a federal aid highway and accordingly, 23 CFR,
Chapter 1, Part 645 is hereby incorporated into this agreement.

In addition, the pr~visicros of 23 CPR 635.410, BA, are also incorporated into Ibis agreement. The

BA requirements are further specified in Moving ahead for Progress in the 21S` Century MAP-21,
section 1518; 23 CFR 635.470 requires that all



LOCAL AGENCY UTILITY AGREEMENT (font.) Page 4 of 4

RW 13-5 (Rev. 10/95)

UTILITY AGR~EM~NT NO. 1

manufacturing processes have occurred in the United States for steel and iron products (including

the application of coatings) installed on a project receiving funding from the FHWA.

OWNER understands and acknowledges that this project is subject to the requirements of the BA

law (23 U.S.C., Section 313) and applicable regulations, including 23 CFR 635.410 and PHWA

guidance will demonstrate BA compliance by collecting written certifications) fronn vendors) or by

collecting written certifications) from the manufacturers) (the mill test report (MTR)).

All documents obtained to demonstrate BA compliance will be held by the OWNER for a period of

three (3) years from the date the final payment was received by the OWNER and will be made

mailable to Caltraxas or FHWA upon request.

One set of copies of all documents obtained to demonstrate BA compliance will be attached to, and

submitted with, the final invoice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties have executed this Agreement the day and year above written.

COUNTY OF NEVADA:

r

BY —..:.._. _ ~ ~"~~
Honorable }clwai• C.~. S I'elc( I)atc
Chair, Board of Supervisors

C~Ii.%~i~lii

Land Rights Services
North Valley Area



RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND RETURN TO:
PAC/F/C GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Auburn Land Office
343Sacramento St
Auburn, CA 95603

Location: City/Uninc
Recording Fee $.__
Document Transfer Tax .~
[ ]This is a conveyance where the consideration and

Value is less than $100.00 (R&T 11911).
[ ]Computed on Full Value of Property Conveyed, or
[ ]Computed on Full Value Less Liens
& Encumbrances Remaining at Time of Sale

Signature of declarant or agent determining tax

LD# 2116-08-2597

F 4~ ~ r5
~ ~

~ra,~~ 
~,~~i

Nevada County Recorder
Gregory J. Oiaz

Document#: 20150023965
Wednesday October 14 2015, at 01:25:32 PM

Paid: CP

{SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)

JOINT U5E AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT

THIS JOINT USE AGREEMENT, hereinafter called "Agreement", entered into this

~_ day of ~~ , 20~, by and between PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

COMPANY, hereinafter called "PG&E", and the NEVADA COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "Agency",

RECITALS

A. PG&E is the owner in possession of certain rights of way and easements,

hereinafter referred to as "PG&E's easement", described as follows:

A prescriptive easement far a 12kV electric distribution line consisting of a

single line of poles and necessary guy anchors with two (2) conductors

suspended therefrom, and appurtenances thereto, together with a right of

way along said pole line.

1



B. Agency has acquired certain rights of way and easements for roadway

purposes in the vicinity of Newtown Road, County of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as

"Agency right of way", which said Agency right of way is subject to PG&E's easement.

C. PG&E's facilities installed pursuant to PG&E's easement will

interfere with the Newton Road widening project, and Agency desires to eliminate such

interference.

NOW, THEREFORE, PG&E and Agency hereby mutuaMly agree as follows:

1. The location of PG&E's easement sa far as it now lies within said Agency

right of way is hereby changed to the location described as fo{lows, hereinafter referred to

as "new location":

The route of poles, guy anchors, conductors, and appurtenances thereto identified

as locations four (4) and twelve through fifteen (12 --15) upon the print of the

construction drawing far PM 31062250, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. Agency acknowledges PG&E's title to PG&E's easement in said new

location and fihe priority of PG&E's title over fihe title of Agency therein. PG&E has and

reserves the right and easement to use, in common with the public's use of Agency's righfi

of way, said new location for all of the purposes for which PG&E's easement was

acquired, without need for any further permit or permission from Agency. Except in

emergencies, PG&E shall give reasonable notice to Agency before performing any work

on PG&E's facilities in said new location where such work will be performed in, on or over

the traveled way or improved shoulders of said Agency right of way or obstruct traffic.

PG&E shall make adequate provisions fQr the protection of the traveling public.

2



3. In the event that fhe future use of said Agency right of way shall at any time

or times necessitate a rearrangement, relocation, reconstruction or removal of any of

PG&E's facilities then existing in said new location, the Agency shall notify PG&E in

writing of such necessity and agree to reimburse PG&E on demand for its costs incurred

in complying with such notice. PG&E will provide Agency with plans of its proposed

rearrangement and an estimate of the cost thereof and, upon approval of such plans by

Agency and the execution of a relocation contract, PG&E will promptly proceed to effect

such rearrangement, relocation, reconstruction or removal. PG&E shall make adequate

provisions for the protection of the traveling public. No further permit or permission from

Agency for such rearrangement shall be required and if such rearrangement shall require

relocation of any of PG&E's facilities outside of said new location, Agency will (1 }enter

into PG&E's standard form of Joint Use Agreement covering the replacement location of

PG&E's easement within the right of way, (2) provide executed documents) granting to

PG&E good and sufficient easements) outside of the right of way if necessary to replace

PG&E's easement or any part thereof, and (3) reimburse PG&E for any costs it may be

required to expend to acquire such easement, provided it is mutually agreed in writing

that PG&E shall acquire such easement.

4. PG&E hereby consents to the construction, reconstruction, maintenance or

use by Agency for roadway purposes over, along and upon PG&E's easement in the new

location subject to PG&E's right and easement to use said new location for all of the

purposes for which PG&E's easement was acquired and to the terms and conditions

herein contained. PG&E doss not by this Agreement and shall not be deemed to

subordinate its rights in the new location to any use which Agency shall make of said

area.

5. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Agreement shall not in any way

alter, modify or terminate any provision of PG&E's easement or the priority thereof over

the title of Agency in said new location. Both Agency and PG&E shall use said new

location in such a manner as not to interfere unreasonably with the rights of the other.

3



Nothing herein contained shall be construed as a release or waiver of any claim for

compensation or damages which PG&E or Agency may now have or may hereafter

acquire resulting from the construction of additional facilities or the alteration of existing

facilities by either Agency or PG&E in such a manner as to cause an unreasonable

interference with the use of said new location by the other party.

6. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the

successors and assigns of both parties.

The parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly

authorized officials.

Agency: COUNTY OF NEVADA, a political PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
subdivision of the State of California a California corpo~'a[t~n

By ~ ~ } ~.~...~.
Honorable Edward . S geld D (`ts
Chair, Board of Supervis rs Su r f or

Land Rights and Services
North Valley Area

North Valley
Auburn Land Service Office
Electric Distribution
USGS location MDM and T16N, R08E, S10, & NE 1/4
PG&E Drawing Numbers}:
PLAT NO. M0901 & M0902
LD of any affected documents: NA
LD of any Cross-referenced documents: 2116-08-1980, 2116-08-0605
TYPE OF INTEREST: 03, 11j, 11r
Order # or PM #: 31062250
County: Nevada
Prepared By: S2P0
Checked By: JEN8



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who

signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that

State of California

County of 1`~ 2Y0.1.~ tk 1

On 9 ~1$~~~ .before me,.

personally appeared ~ c~Wt~rc~ _~' ,.

Notary Public,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons) whose name(} is/are

subscribed to the ~rvithir~ instrument arrd acl<n;owl~dgeet to ►rre that k~e /~t{eY executed ti~~ same in I~is~/-N'iei~

~utlzorized'c~patity(~}r and Chat by hs{~e+r sign~ture~) on the instrument the

person(~j, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons) acted, executed the instrument.

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true

and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CIHDY:HUFlT
Signature ~~' ~ Seal Comrtrluion a 1976289

Nottry Fublk - C~llfomla
~lavada County ..

~9 Comm. Ex irex Jun 12, 2018



CALIFORNIA AL1.-PURPt1SE ACKNOWLEDGMENT C6V1L CODE § 1189
s,~,~,.~wr o:s~.i wit',z~.f. .[3?;t ~'f~'~[TsF`.ff~>.{:<?,~fi~°:f r:+Z3~ri~4s~t~.t ', T~'L" ~SC~ri"~'s~Y...'if :c`.:{'sue-Sa:S~`diG~`.s i~~zF~',ii

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Sta

Col

On

personally appeared ---- ~~,/l,~{,~{I ~ .~ f~ ~~~.~_ —~
Name{s) of Signers)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persn~i whosr~ name(~1 rsl~
sul~sci~iiasd #o the withi~~ in~t~~ument ancl,ar>f<no led,ged to me that h ;shelth~ ~x~out~ci the same In
17th/1~e~ltl~igfr a~it!-~oriz~c! c~{~aeity(~}r ai~ci ttt~zt~y /11er/ti~fi• si~7~a~ture on the tips#r~ittiei t iE7e ~»rsnrr(~j',
or tl~~ ei~itlty u~c~t'~ L~~h~lf of vul~icl Ise person )acted, c~xceuted' the ins rt~~ilent,

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
a~ of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph

r,,.ry ,, PtPER J. WANNER is true and correct. yam,.,...-----~----
Commisslon-+~ 2076590

Z ~,{ Notary Public - Calltornla D WlTNE5S ~i~~ ~eJ official ~I.
Placer Courriy

M Comm, Ex irea Au t ~p18 ~ ..
Signature_ ~_._~ ~-~____

ic~r~~ rat' Notary Public

Place Notary Sea! Above
..._~ OPY(ONAL

Though this section is opfional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

pescri~tioi~ Uf t~ttacl~ed Do~u~ien~ j'~ ~~~ /
~1'itle or fY(~e afi I3E~cume~t. _....__~(,~~ ~~ ~~..~--̀_ _ _ ~ ' _ _ f~octiinrt~t bate:.~~~~.-̀:~-lL'--~ ~ ~7
f~lu~i~I~e~~ ~i I'~e~es !~~ . ~iyne;r(s) Ot3tc;r ~f'fiRar~' ai~aecl rli~ove:

Capacity(ies) Clas`~~~et by ~igner(s)
Signer's Name: „_~_. ~.
❑ Corporate Officer — T~
❑ Partner — ❑Limited
❑Individual ❑ t~ttn
❑ Trustee ❑ Gua
❑ Other:
Signer Is Representing:

(s}: _ __
i General
ey in Fact
~~n or Conservator

Signer's Name: _.____..
❑Corporate Officer —
❑ Partner — D Limited
❑individual I-1 ~I
❑Trustee i_{ C,
❑ Other:.__ W_~.......---
Signer Is Representing:

❑ General
~nc,y in Fact
~dian or Conservator

i~.'~>'T=:~~iii,Ri'-?"liz:;L`+i... ,. ,{i"§;~v~,~C3i3'^.C{',Z3t'Ci;.iX3'~L:~~4~f'~Avt*r;t;~'-:.._:~z:,~'~:Liaf'~~srG4+L~~/v"!'~v,~,~i,_i?`g"tii... ~ .. v ... .~4.

02014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary,org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



~a 
/
 
r~. 

3
-
^
 

_
.
 
„

-.
F., 

J
..,

,~ 
rice: s -s 

t 
I
 

fit" 
l.~-.~ 

,...,.. 
- 

..:~ 
~
 ~•- ••,•,•~

~.- 
~
 

~
 

~ 
..

..: ,...~. 
.., 

r..e- 
.
.
 .
 

~ 
J- 

~

s~ 
Jr

.,,,.. 
~.

-~ 
1 

~
✓
 
~
~
~
 

y
a
m
"
%
'
 

`
{
 ̀
 

,,

~
j
~
t
 

f
!
-
 

/
 

1
 

~
~
 

T
,r 

,

.
 

f
`~T

Ir
f
 
~
 

`
\
~

~
.
~
 

+
/

\
 

I
 

i

,
r
 ̀

':, 
Sf 3

F
F
t
N
G
 I
~
a
T
~
 -
 

..
.
~

.
z
~
x
 and'Ati 1.++."G0.if.C':.CY 

/
 

\
•
,

~.

~~ 
.~5 s

 ° 7
 

Y~ ' 
~
 

'~'.I 
/

~
r

~ 
°

t
 

i 
~
 

~
~

!
 

~ 
Y
 T
 

~
•

A 
2
 

~
k
n

'~''4•~.E-`t;l 
/
~
 
`7~~r~ 

~
 

:NP 
tn,.: 

i.eiS':t 
-....R 

~
_
 

.
-,...

~
'
 j

~
.
 

.
.
 
..

5'~ 
'
t
 

j
F
 

~
 

~
~

.
 „
.
.

~ 
.
r
r

~
 

R
 
~
 

Cf~ 
i~v..#' 

4..f'
~, 

J 
, ,~ po

C
 

~ 
_

'
 

X
 
'
~
 

—
~
 

•. 
~, 

~ 
r. 

_,... 
sau~ 

..
E
 

,
^
'
^

~ 
n 

.:
i
t

{
 ~
~
-
n

`•` 
i

.
-
~
`

r 
~,

i
 

ft

~.0 
~f.

f 
~

~
 

e' 
~
 
_ 

~ 
LY 

... 
.
.

~. 
s
 
z:' 

~., 
~ 

,
~
 

:.. 
...

.
 ~._ ~ ,..

~ 
'~"

wa -i, aw 
-,~ 

,_- 
p,

~
 

/
 

~ 
.'. 

.


